Gu, Chao, Gao, Steven, Fusco, Vincent, Gibbons, Gregory, Sanz-Izquierdo,
Benito, Standaert, Alexander, Reynaert, Patrick, Bösch, Wolfgang, Gadringer,
Michael, Xu, Rui and and others (2020) A D-band 3D printed antenna.  IEEE
Transactions on Terahertz Science and Technology . ISSN 0018-926X.
Kent Academic Repository
Downloaded from
The version of record is available from

EP/N032497/1, and the EPSRC HVM Catapult Fellowship
scheme grant REF: EP/ L017121/1.
REFERENCES
[1] C. Jansen, S. Wietzke, M. Scheller, N. Krumbholz, C. Järdens, K. Baaske,
T. Hochrein, M. Koch, and R. Wilk, “Applications for THz systems:
Approaching Markets and perspectives for an Innovative Technology,”
Opt. Photon., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 26–30, 2008, doi:
10.1002/opph.201190218.
[2] M. Fujishima, “Key Technologies for THz Wireless Link by Silicon
CMOS Integrated Circuits,” Photonics, vol. 5, no. 4, p. 50, Nov. 2018,
doi: 10.3390/photonics5040050.
[3] H.-J. Song, ‘Packages for Terahertz Electronics’, Proc. IEEE, vol. 105,
no. 6, pp. 1121–1138, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2016.2633547.
[4] D. Rutledge, “Substrate-lens coupled antennas for millimeter and
submillimeter waves,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. Newsl., vol. 27, no.
4, pp. 4–8, 1985, doi: 10.1109/MAP.1985.27816.
[5] J. Al-Eryani, H. Knapp, J. Kammerer, K. Aufinger, H. Li, and L. Maurer,
“Fully Integrated Single-Chip 305–375-GHz Transceiver With On-Chip
Antennas in SiGe BiCMOS,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 8, no.
3, pp. 329–339, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2823202.
[6] H.-J. Song, J.-Y. Kim, K. Ajito, M. Yaita, and N. Kukutsu, ‘Fully
Integrated ASK Receiver MMIC for Terahertz Communications at 300
GHz’, IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 445–452, Jul.
2013, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2252954.
[7] H.-J. Song, H. Matsuzaki, and M. Yaita, ‘Sub-Millimeter and
Terahertz-Wave Packaging for Large Chip-Width MMICs’, IEEE
Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 422–424, Jun. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2537789.
[8] B. Pan, Y. Li, G. E. Ponchak, J. Papapolymerou, and M. M. Tentzeris, ‘A
60-GHz CPW-Fed High-Gain and Broadband Integrated Horn Antenna’,
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propagat., vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 1050–1056, Apr.
2009, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2015815.
[9] C. Lee et al., ‘Terahertz antenna arrays with silicon micromachined-based
microlens antenna and corrugated horns’, in 2015 International Workshop
on Antenna Technology (iWAT), Seoul, 2015, pp. 70–73, doi:
10.1109/IWAT.2015.7365264.
[10] M. Alonso-delPino, T. Reck, C. Jung-Kubiak, C. Lee, and G.
Chattopadhyay, ‘Development of Silicon Micromachined Microlens
Antennas at 1.9 THz’, IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 7, no. 2, pp.
191–198, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2655340.
[11] J. Xu, Z. N. Chen, X. Qing, and W. Hong, “140-GHz Planar Broadband
LTCC SIW Slot Antenna Array,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60,
no. 6, pp. 3025–3028, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2194673.
[12] K. Tekkouk, J. Hirokawa, K. Oogimoto, T. Nagatsuma, H. Seto, Y. Inoue,
and M. Saito, “Corporate-Feed Slotted Waveguide Array Antenna in the
350-GHz Band by Silicon Process,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol.
65, no. 1, pp. 217–225, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2631132.
[13] P. Nayeri, M. Liang, R. A. Sabory-Garcı´a, M. Tuo, F. Yang, M. Gehm,
H. Xin, and A. Z. Elsherbeni, “3D Printed Dielectric Reflectarrays:
Low-Cost High-Gain Antennas at Sub-Millimeter Waves,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 2000–2008, Apr. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2303195.
[14] Z. Wu, M. Liang, W.-R. Ng, M. Gehm, and H. Xin, “Terahertz Horn
Antenna Based on Hollow-Core Electromagnetic Crystal (EMXT)
Structure,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no. 12, pp. 5557–
5563, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2211318.
[15] H. Yi, S.-W. Qu, K.-B. Ng, C. H. Chan, and X. Bai, “3-D Printed
Millimeter-Wave and Terahertz Lenses with Fixed and Frequency
Scanned Beam,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 2, pp. 442–
449, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2505703.
[16] B. Zhang, Z. Zhan, Y. Cao, H. Gulan, P. Linner, J. Sun, T. Zwick, and H.
Zirath, “Metallic 3-D Printed Antennas for Millimeter- and Submillimeter
Wave Applications,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 6, no. 4, pp.
592–600, Jul. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2016.2562508.
[17] C. Gu, S. Gao, and B. Sanz-Izquierdo, ‘Low-cost wideband low-THz
antennas for wireless communications and sensing’, in 2017 10th
UK-Europe-China Workshop on Millimetre Waves and Terahertz
Technologies (UCMMT), Liverpool, United Kingdom, 2017, pp. 1–4,

10.1049/iet-map.2018.5412.
[20] A. Foroozesh and L. Shafai, “On the Characteristics of the Highly
Directive Resonant Cavity Antenna Having Metal Strip Grating
Superstrate,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 78–91,
Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2167933.
[21] Y. Sun, Z. N. Chen, Y. Zhang, H. Chen, and T. S. P. See, ‘Subwavelength
Substrate-Integrated Fabry-Pérot Cavity Antennas Using Artificial
Magnetic Conductor’, IEEE Trans. Antennas Propagat., vol. 60, no. 1, pp.
30–35, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2167902.
[22] X.-X. Yang, G.-N. Tan, B. Han, and H.-G. Xue, ‘Millimeter Wave
Fabry-Perot Resonator Antenna Fed by CPW with High Gain and
Broadband’, International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol.
2016, pp. 1–7, 2016, doi: 10.1155/2016/3032684.
[23] F. Meng and S. K. Sharma, “A Wideband Resonant Cavity Antenna with
Compact Partially Reflective Surface,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag.,
pp. 1–1, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2938589.
[24] G. V. Trentini, “Partially reflecting sheet arrays,” IRE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. AP-4, pp. 666–671, Oct. 1956, doi:
10.1109/TAP.1956.1144455.
[25] H. Xin and M. Liang, “3-D-Printed Microwave and THz Devices Using
Polymer Jetting Techniques,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no. 4, pp. 737–755,
Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2016.2621118.
[26] M. Holmberg, D. Dancila, A. Rydberg, B. Hjörvarsson, U. Jansson, J. J.
Marattukalam, N. Johansson, and J. Andersson, “On Surface Losses in
Direct Metal Laser Sintering Printed Millimeter and Submillimeter
Waveguides,” J Infrared Milli Terahz Waves, vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 535–545,
Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s10762-018-0470-x.
[27] M. De Wit, Y. Zhang, and P. Reynaert, “Analysis and design of a
foam-cladded PMF link with phase tuning in 28-nm CMOS,” IEEE J.
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 7, pp.1960–1969, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2019.2907163.
[28] Y. Zhang, D. Zhao, and P. Reynaert, “A flip-chip packaging design with
waveguide output on single-layer alumina board for E-band
applications,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 4, pp.
1255–1264, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2536602.
[29] T. Jaeschke, C. Bredendiek, S. Kuppers, and N. Pohl, “High-Precision
D-Band FMCW-Radar Sensor Based on a Wideband SiGe-Transceiver
MMIC,” IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 12, pp.
3582–3597, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2365460.
Authorized licensed use limited to: UNIVERSITY OF KENT. Downloaded on May 15,2020 at 14:21:13 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
2156-342X (c) 2020 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission. See http://www.ieee.org/publications_standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TTHZ.2020.2986650, IEEE
Transactions on Terahertz Science and Technology